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This letter is to inform you that you are hereby suspended from the Otsego County Law Enforcement Academy, commencing
immediately. This disciplinary action is being taken based on the violations of the following Rules and Regulations, Policies and
Procedures.

1. Rules and Regulations- Sections-
a. Police Academy Conduct-2.4,2.5,2.6
b. Criteria for Completion- 13.9

2. General Rules of Conduct- 17 Any action unbecoming to a police officer.

On 12/07/17 it was discovered that you dove to the academy in a vehicle that had a suspended registration. Upon investigation, it
was discovered that the registration has been suspended for approximately 4 months. Additionally, it was learned that you had full
knowledge of the suspension for at least a month, as you had been advised of this by the Cornell Police Department. With full
knowledge of being in violation of New York State Vehicle and Traffic law section 512, but continuing to operate a vehicle
possessing a suspended registration, indicates a clear violation of academy rules and regulations. Section 2.5 of the rules and
regulations dealing with Police Academy Conduct, indicates that you are responsible to uphold the laws of this state. Any violation of
NYS Law, including vehicle and traffic laws, will be subject to review by the academy director. Your knowledge of and continuance
to drive with a suspended registration constitutes a misdemeanor offense not acceptable to academy standards.

You had notified Lt. Rommer that you had contact with the Cornell Police due to a minor motor vehicle accident; however, you
failed to report the full extent of the contact by excluding any information concerning your suspended registration. This above
described action violates rules and regulations 2.4, 2.6 and 13.9 set forth by the academy.

Your actions in this incident and subsequent conduct, coupled with a prior incident occurring in Norwich, New York clearly
indicate conduct unbecoming a police officer.

Your actions described above constitutes sufficient cause for disciplinary action. Additionally, your actions and disregard for the
NYS laws and the academy rules and regulations are cause for your suspension from the academy.

You are hereby suspended from the Otsego County Law Enforcement Academy pending a meeting with Chief Nolan. Ifno

further reasons come to light concerning your failure to adhere to the rules and regulations you r suspension will become a dismissal.
A copy of this letter will be placed in your file and one sent to your Department head.

Director, Jonathan Bartlett




